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P.A.S.: County Special Permit 189                DATE:  August 1, 2001

PROPOSAL: Gregg Nicklas, President, Christian Heritage Children’s Home has
requested a special permit to construct and operate a Health Care
Facility.

GENERAL INFORMATION:   

APPLICANT: Gregg Nicklas, President
Christian Heritage Children’s Home
637 Village View 
Hickman, NE 68372
(402) 792-2961 or 540-4859

CONTACT:    same

OWNER: Dru W. Lammle and Kyle S. Lammle
Husband and Wife

LOCATION: Generally located at S 148th and Old Cheney Road

REQUESTED ACTION:   Approval of a special permit to operate a Health Care facility and
a philanthropic institution.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 23 I.T. in the SW 1/4 of Section 10, Township 9 North, Range
8 East of the 6th P.M., Lancaster County.

EXISTING ZONING:  AG Agriculture.  

PURPOSE:  To operate a residential facility for adolescent children and offices for a
philanthropic institution.  

SIZE:    45 acres, more or less

EXISTING LAND USE: One farm building, a dam and pasture.

SURROUNDING LAND USE AND ZONING:   Agriculture on all sides. One residence to the
north, east and west.  Zoned AG Agriculture on all sides.
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COMPREHENSIVE PLAN SPECIFICATIONS:  In Conformance. This shows as
Agricultural on the County Land Use Plan. The zoning provides a special permit for the
institutional use in the agriculture district.

HISTORY:  Converted from AA Rural and Public Use to AG Agriculture in the 1979  zoning
update. 

SPECIFIC INFORMATION:

UTILITIES: Existing well. There is Lancaster County Rural Water #1 available on 148th Street.

TOPOGRAPHY: Rolling, draining to the northwest.

TRAFFIC ANALYSIS: S 148th is a paved county road that connects Hwy #2 to Waverly and
Hwy’s #6 and #34. Old Cheney is a gravel county road.

PUBLIC SERVICE: This is in the Bennet Rural Fire District. Waverly School District # 145
and Norris Public Power District.

REGIONAL ISSUES: Nonfarm activities.

ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS: None  known. The soil rating is 5.58 on a scale of 1-10
where 1-4 is prime soil. This is not prime soil. There is a drainage way through the site and
an existing farm pond. There is no FEMA floodplain shown.

AESTHETIC CONSIDERATIONS: NA 

ALTERNATIVE USES: pasture, agriculture or two residences.

ANALYSIS:

1. This request is for a philanthropic institution (health care facility) under the provisions
of Article 13.001(3). The provision provides “that such buildings occupy not over forty
(40) percent of the total area of the lot and will not have any serious and depreciating
effect upon the value of the surrounding property and provided further, that the buildings
shall be set back from all yard lines a distance of not less that one (1) foot for each foot
of building height and that adequate off-street parking space will be provided.”

2. The applicant describes the proposal as follows;
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A residential facility for up to 32 adolescent children.
Four residential units with 8 adolescents per unit. 

A live in house couple in each unit. 

Parking for staff and a van is in the garage of the residential unit.

Additional visitor and staff parking is provided.

The age of the clients ranges from 8 - 18 years.

This is licensed by the State of Nebraska.

An office building for the Christian Heritage Children’s Home, to include up to
16 persons, including administration, fund raising, foster care and supervisory
staff in a 7,000 square foot building. 24 parking stalls are provided.

3. Water is proposed to be from the existing well or the Rural Water district if need be.

4. Sewage treatment is proposed to be by septic system unless soils conditions dictate
a lagoon. 

5. The Health Department notes;

Williams Pipeline is as close as 90 feet from the eastern boundary of the
parcel. The residential units of Phase one will be about 400 feet from the
pipelines. The LCLCHD requests that, prior to endorsing the project, the
applicant submit a hazardous material response/evacuation plan to protect the
children.

Wind and water erosion must be controlled during construction.

Off site dust must be controlled according to Air Pollution Regulations and
Standard Article 2, Section 32.

Trees should be retained if possible.
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Sewage disposal will require a percolation test for each individual sewage
system. If connected together in on system, approval of Nebraska Department
of Environmental Quality will be required.

Water supply is projected to be on-site well unless inadequate, in which case
it is projected that the complex will be connected to Lancaster County Rural
Water District #1.  LLCHD requests a written statement from the Rural Water
District that addresses the capacity to serve this particular complex at this site
prior to further review. If ground water is used, quality and quantity must be
provided before LLCHD will recommend approval.

6. The County Engineer is requesting that a dedication of 50' of right-of-way along Old
Cheney be dedicated. They suggest that landscaping along Old Cheney Road be keep
outside the 50 foot line.

7. The County Attorney notes that while the provisions of Article 13.001  3)provide for this
use, clarification of the use of the defined term “Health Care Facility” is needed. Text
amendments or clarification by the County Board is desirable. Staff will process
changes, if required, following action by the County Board.

.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Conditional Approval

CONDITIONS:
 

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

1. This approval permits a philanthropic institution for up to 32 children and adolescents
in up to four residential buildings, including staff, and one 7,000 square feet office
building for up to 16 employees.

2. Prior to the issuance of building permits:

2.1 All buildings shall meet Building and Life Safety Codes.

2.2 All applicable Health codes shall be complied with.

2.3 All applicable State and Local licensing and childcare requirements shall be meet.

2.4 The construction plans shall comply with the approved plans.
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.

3. Landscaping material shall be kept outside of the Old Cheney 50' line.

STANDARD CONDITIONS:

4. The following conditions are applicable to all requests:

4.1 Before occupying this institution, all development and construction shall have
been completed in compliance with the approved plans.

4.2 Before occupying this philanthropic institution/health care facility, the City-County
Health Department shall have approved the water and waste water systems for
this use and a Hazardous Material evacuation plan. 

4.3 This resolution's terms, conditions, and requirements bind and obligate the
permittee, its successors and assigns.

4.4 The County Clerk shall file a copy of the resolution approving the permit and the
letter of acceptance with the Register of Deeds.  The Permittee shall pay the
recording fee in advance.

Prepared by:

________________________
Michael V. DeKalb AICP
Planner
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